payments / distributions set out in paragraphs (a) - (c) above, which amount is currently
estimated to be approximately $400,000.

Priority Amounts
Creditor Amount
Unremitted source deductions - pre-bankruptcy SAS 79,800
Unremitted source deductions - pre-bankruptcy SP 22,800
Service Canada - WEPPA 78,800
CRA Holdback Amount 25,000
Total Priority Amounts 206,400

Swimco Group and the Holdcos – Second Report

9 © Deloitte LLP and affiliated entities.

Final statement of receipts and disbursements

41. The Receiver’s disbursements primarily relate to the operations, maintenance and preservation of the
Debtors’ Property.

42. The final statement of receipts and disbursements reflects the receivership administration for the period
October 10, 2020 to January 31, 2021 and a pro-forma statement of receipts and disbursements from
February 1, 2021 to the Receiver’s discharge (the “Final SRD”). A detailed Final SRD is attached as
Appendix “E”. The Final SRD is summarized below:

Final SRD from Oct 10, 2020 to discharge

Oct 10, 2020 to
Jan 31, 2021

Pro-forma
Feb 1, 2021 to

discharge Total
Receipts

Proceeds from the En Bloc Offer 2,388,910   -   2,388,910
Bank Drafts 1,243,040   1,760   1,244,799
E-commerce sales 360,524   -   360,524
Sales Tax Refund  -   218,363   218,363
Sales collected on behalf of D. Bacon Holdings 97,013   -   97,013
CEWS Claim  -   75,108   75,108
Moneris Hold Back  -   50,000   50,000
Sales Tax Collected 36,251   -   36,251
Other Receipts 26,029   -   26,029
ST Inventory Buy Back Offer 24,307   -   24,307
Mannequin Sales 7,397   -   7,397

Total receipts 4,183,470   345,231   4,528,701
Disbursements

Distribution to RBC 3,038,910   -   3,038,910
Contractor Fees & Expenses 174,420   -   174,420
Professional fees - Bankruptcy & Receivership - Deloitte1  -   164,226   164,226
Professional fees - Bankruptcy & Receivership - Legal1  -   136,216   136,216
Operating expenses 98,041   27,515   125,556
Deemed Trust - Pre-filing Source Deductions  -   102,479   102,479
Sales collected on behalf of D. Bacon Holdings 97,012   -   97,012
WEPP Employee Priority Payment  -   78,775   78,775
Professional fees - Division I Proposal - Deloitte 51,101   -   51,101
Sales Tax Remittances 34,060   -   34,060
Sales tax on Professional Fees 4,307   22,807   27,114
Professional fees - Division I Proposal - Cassels 25,416   -   25,416
Pre-bankrupty sales taxes  -   12,447   12,447
Professional fees - Division I Proposal - Field Law 9,606   -   9,606
Moneris Fees 9,242   -   9,242
Insurance 7,456   -   7,456
Sales Tax Paid 5,784   1,376   7,159
Filing Fees 1,817   -   1,817
Newspaper Ad 768   -   768
CRA Holdback Amount  -   25,000   25,000

Total disbursements 3,557,940   570,841   4,128,780
Excess receipts over disbursements 625,530   (225,611)   399,921

Amount for Proposed Distribution (399,921)
Final receipts over disbursements  -

Note
1 - Professional fees are subject to Court's approval.

Swimco Group and the Holdcos – Second Report

10 © Deloitte LLP and affiliated entities.

Fees and disbursements of the Receiver and legal counsel

43. The Receiver’s professional fees and its legal counsel’s fees are based on hours spent at rates
established by each professional based on qualifications and experience.

[…]

Product designs, proprietary clothing and swimsuit designs

Social media accounts listed below and any other social media accounts, account passwords and
logins, and the content found thereon and related thereto, and URLs

 https://www.pinterest.ca/swimco/

 https://www.youtube.com/swimcoforswimwear

 https://www.twitter.com/swimco

 https://www.facebook.com/swimco

 https://www.instagram.com/swimco

13483555-7

SCHEDULE “E”

SAS FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT LIST

 See attached.

Appendix "E"

Final statement of receipts and disbursements
from October 10, 2020 to discharge

In the Matter of the Receivership of the Swimco Group of Companies
Final Statement of Receipts and Disbursements and Pro-forma Statement of Receipts and Disbursements
For the period October 10, 2020 to discharge

 Swimco Aquatic
Supplies Ltd. (In

Bankruptcy)

 Swimco
Partnership (In

Bankruptcy)

 Swimco Aquatic
Supplies Ltd. (In

Receivership)

 Swimco
Partnership (In
Receivership)

 Blue Crush Bikini
& Boardshort
Company Ltd.

 Lori Bacon
Holdings Ltd.

 Steve Foreseth
Holdings Ltd.  Total

 Forecasted
Pro-Forma SRD  Total

RECEIPTS Notes
Proceeds from the En Bloc Offer 1 -   -   1,490,534   898,376   -   -   -   2,388,910   -   2,388,910
Bank Drafts 2 124,815   1,115,878   2,347   -   -   -   -   1,243,040   1,760   1,244,799
E-commerce sales 3   50,172   117,067   57,985   135,299 -   -   -   360,524   -   360,524
Sales Tax Refund   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   218,363   218,363
Sales collected on behalf of D. Bacon Holdings 4 97,013   -   -   -   -   -   -   97,013   -   97,013
CEWS Claim 5   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   75,108   75,108
Moneris Hold Back 3   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   50,000   50,000
Sales Tax Collected   -   23,078   -   13,173   -   -   -   36,251   -   36,251
Other Receipts 6   -   24,610   509   -   303   303   303   26,029   -   26,029
ST Inventory Buy Back Offer   -   -   -   24,307   -   -   -   24,307   -   24,307
Mannequin Sales 6,735   662   -   -   -   -   -   7,397   -   7,397
Transfers 7   (172,330)   (179,913)   172,330   179,913 -   -   -   -   -   -

Total Receipts 106,404 1,101,382 1,723,705 1,251,068 303 303 303 4,183,470 345,231 4,528,701

DISBURSEMENTS
Distribution to RBC - 650,000 1,490,534 898,376 - - - 3,038,910 - 3,038,910
Contractor Fees & Expenses 8 - 174,420 - - - - - 174,420 - 174,420
Professional fees - Bankruptcy & Receivership - Deloitte - - - - - - - - 164,226 164,226
Professional fees - Bankruptcy & Receivership - Legal - - - - - - - - 136,216 136,216
Operating expenses 9 - 98,041 - - - - - 98,041 27,514 125,555
Deemed Trust - Pre-filing Source Deductions - - - - - - - - 102,479 102,479
Sales collected on behalf of D. Bacon Holdings 4 97,012 - - - - 97,012 - 97,012
WEPP Employee Priority Payment - - - - - - - - 78,775 78,775
Professional fees - Division I Proposal - Deloitte - 51,101 - - - - - 51,101 - 51,101
Sales Tax Remittances - 32,502 - 1,558 - - - 34,060 - 34,060
Sales tax on Professional Fees - 4,307 - - - - - 4,307 22,807 27,114
Professional fees - Division I Proposal - Cassels - 25,416 - - - - - 25,416 - 25,416
Pre-bankrupty sales taxes - - - - - - - - 12,447 12,447
Professional fees - Division I Proposal - Field Law - 9,606 - - - - - 9,606 - 9,606
Moneris Fees 10 9,242 - - - - - - 9,242 - 9,242
Insurance - 7,456 - - - - - 7,456 - 7,456
Sales Tax Paid - 5,784 - - - - - 5,784 1,376 7,159
Filing Fees 11 150 1,060 - - 303 - 303 1,817 - 1,817
Newspaper Ad 263 505 - - - - - 768 - 768
CRA Holdback Amount 12 - - - - - - - - 25,000 25,000

Total Disbursements 106,667 1,060,198 1,490,534 899,934 303 - 303 3,557,940 570,840 4,128,780

Net Estate Balance (263) 41,185 233,171 351,134 - 303 - 625,530 (225,610) 399,921

Amount for Proposed Distribution (399,921)
Final receipts over disbursements -

 Final statement of receipts and disbursements from Oct 10, 2020 to January 31, 2021

Notes:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Fees charged by Visa, Master Card and Moneris to process e-commerce payments.

Filing fees for bankruptcies of Swimco Aquatic Supplies Ltd., Swimco Partnership, Blue Crush Bikini & Boardshort Company, Lori  Bacon Holdings Ltd., and Steve Foreseth Holdings Ltd. Approximately $900 was transferred from Swimco
Partnership to the Holdcos for their bankruptcy filing fees.